

No. 17-1640

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UPSTATE FOREVER AND SAVANNAH RIVERKEEPER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KINDER MORGAN ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P. and
PLANTATION PIPE LINE COMPANY, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF OF ANDERSON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS- APPELLANTS UPSTATE
FOREVER AND SAVANNAH RIVERKEEPER**

Leon C. Harmon
Anderson County
P.O. Box 8002
Anderson, South Carolina 29622
Telephone: (864) 222-2123
Fax: (864) 260-4548
lharmon@andersoncountysc.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Anderson County, South Carolina

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....1

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....2

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

 A. The Petroleum Release is a Point Source.....3

 B. Hydrologic Connection to Surface Water.....8

 C. Importance of this Case to Anderson County.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Greater Yellowstone Coal v. Larsen
641 F. Supp. 2d 1120, 1139 (D. Idaho).....8

Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Matkari
7 F. 3d 1130, 1134 (4th Cir. 1993).....5

Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC,
141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M. D. N.C. 2015).....8

United States vs. Deaton
332 F. 3d 698, 707 (4th Cir. 2003).....5

Statutes

S. C. Code §§ 4-1-10; 4-9-610.....3

33 U.S.C. § 1251 (a).....7

33 U.S.C. § 1251 (a) (1).....7

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b).....4- 5
